transactions and monetary items at contracted rates as if those amounts are hedged by
forward foreign exchange contracts. FRS 121 only allows exchange rates at date of
transactions to be used in translating foreign currency transactions and exchange rates
at balance sheet date for translation of monetary items. Consequently, certain
comparatives of the Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 30
September 2006 have been restated as set out in sub-note (c) below.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 12

13. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Comparative Figures

The effects of changes in accounting policies as mentioned in sub-note (a)(i) and (b)
above are illustrated below:

 INDIVIDUAL QUARTER  CUMULATIVE QUARTER

As
previously
reported

RM
Million

Effect of
change

in
policies

RM
Million

As
restated

RM
Million

As
previously
reported

RM
Million

Effect of
change

in
policies

RM
Million

As
restated

RM
Million

Income Statement for the financial period ended 30 September 2006

Depreciation and

Amortisation (1,037.4) 9.4 (1,028.0)   (2,996.5)   25.6 (2,970.9)

Other Operating
Costs (2,371.5) (12.7) (2,384.2)  (6,577.5) 15.2 (6,562.3)

Profit Before
Taxation  733.7 (3.3) 730.4  2,220.9 40.8 2,261.7

Profit for the
Period 545.4 (3.3) 542.1  1,616.0 40.8 1,656.8

Profit Attributable
to Equity Holders
of the Company 482.2 (3.3) 478.9  1,437.2 40.8 1,478.0

Earnings per Share
(sen)

  - basic   14.2   (0.1)   14.1   42.4 1.2 43.6
  - diluted   14.2   (0.1)   14.1   42.3 1.2 43.5

 As previously

reported
RM Million

Effect of change in
policies

RM Million

As restated
RM Million

Balance  Sheet as at 31 December 2006

Property, Plant and
Equipment 24,026.5 (346.2) 23,680.3

Prepaid Lease Payment - 346.2 346.2

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

 13

1. Review of Performance

(a) Quarter-on-Quarter

For the current quarter under review, Group revenue increased by 9.0% to RM4,608.7 million
as compared to RM4,227.5 million in the third quarter 2006, mainly attributed to higher
revenue from cellular, data, Internet and multimedia.

The increase in cellular revenue was mainly contributed by Celcom (Malaysia) Berhad and PT